Table 4.1. From this dataset, De Jong (2012) derived probability dis-

tributions for five of the six storm parameters, using all storms which

occurred after 1900 due to data availability (18 in total). The last pa-

rameter (Holland-B) is determined using an empirical relation. The

Holland-B parameter is calculated width a function of the radius to

maximum winds, given in meters:

B = Rmax · 1.4 · 10−6 + 0.33. (F.1)

The probability distributions of the storm parameters are shown in

Table F.1. Storm track direction φ is given in cardinal degrees with

270◦ (West) as reference.

Storm Probability Mean Standard
parameter distribution deviation
ψ (o) Lognormal 58.61 2.6
Cfm (m/s) Lognormal 14.67 5.25
φ (o) Rayleigh 22.46 -
pc (mbar) Normal 975 15.05
Rmax (km) Lognormal 668 236

Table F.1: Probability distributions for storm parameters.

- 109 -

110 Sensitivity analysis

The default values for the storm parameters are the mean values. Next,

input is varied independently by taking parameter values according to

probabilities of occurrence of -20%, -10%, +10% and +20% from the

mean values. Values for Holland-B are determined using equation

(F.1). This results in the following input data (Table F.2).

Storm -20% -10% +10% +20%
parameter
ψ (o) 57.1 57.9 59.2 59.9
Cfm (m/s) 11.6 12.7 15.6 11.7
φ (o) 289.0 292.7 300.4 304.9
pc (mbar) 967 971 978 983
Rmax (km) 548 600 708 755
B (-) 1.10 1.17 1.32 1.39

Table F.2: Storm parameter values used as input for the sensitivity analysis.

Bottom friction is determined by equation (3.15), using Manning’s n rough-

ness coefficient. The default value for this coefficient is 1/40 m
1
3 s−1.

For the sensitivity analysis, input is determined by using expert knowl-

edge. Input is as follows: 1/30 m
1
3 s−1, 1/35 m

1
3 s−1, 1/45 m

1
3 s−1 and

1/50 m
1
3 s−1.

Bathymetry is given in Figure 3.10. The sensitivity of the model to

changes in bathymetry is determined by using linear approximations

of this bathymetry. Using a simple regression technique, a linear pro-